Contract
Number

001-76

002-84

001-88

002-88

001-89

003-90

001-92

001-93

001-94

002-94

001-95

004-95

006-95

Contract Entity

Department of Revenue

Department of Natural Resources

State of WA Dept. of General
Administration

Port of Bremerton

Department of the Treasury
Military Department Emergency
Management Division

Kitsap County

Kitsap County

Kitsap Transit
Washington State Dept. of
Transportation

AWC

Kitsap Transit

Kitsap County

Document Description

Collection of Local Leasehold Excise tax

Waste Outfall Lease No. 22-002592 Sinclair Inlet

State and Federal Surplus Property

Marina Pump Station Restroom Maintenance

Dale Schuster Custom Officer

Kitsap County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan

Joint Use of a Parking Area on City Right-of-Way

MDT/CAD Project (Public Safety Mobile Data
Terminal System and Computer Aided Dispatch
System Capitol

Project

Guaranteed Ride Home Program / Commute Trip
Reduction

Maintenance of the Sloped of Cuts, Fills and
Embankments

Drug & Alcohol Testing Consortium Services

Real Property Lease Agreement, Old Clifton

Franchise to Construct, Operate, and Maintain
Water Lines



001-96

003-96

004-96

003-97

004-97

002-98

001-01

005-01

001-02

003-02

004-02

005-02

009-02

011-02

Kitsap County

City of Bremerton

Bremerton Police, Kitsap County
Sheriff's, Poulsbo Police,
Bainbridge Island Police

WA State Department of Revenue

Kitsap County, City of Bainbridge
Island, City of Bremerton, City of
Poulsbo, Kitsap Transit

Kitsap County

Kitsap County

City of Bremerton

Public Works Trust Fund

Kitsap Fire District No. 7

State of Washington Department

of Corrections

City of Bremerton

Washington State Department of
Transportation

Kitsap County Fire District No. 7

McCormick Sewer System ULID No. 6

Water System Intertie at Anderson Hill Road

Command and Control During Unusual
Occurrences

Optional Sales & Use Tax

Administering Commute Trip Reduction
Plans/Ordinances

Form Consortium Under the National Affordable
Housing Act

Full Access and Use of the Police RMS

Municipal Boundaries and Urban Services

Expansion of the Sewer Treatment Facility

Chaplain Services to City Police Department

Peninsula Work Release

Cooperative Water System Development in the

Port Orchard 580 Zone/Bremerton 580 Zone

Bay Street Seawall

Annexation Transition Issues



002-03

003-03

004-03

005-03

006-03

002-04

005-04

007-04

010-04

005-05

008-05

011-05

001-06

002-06

006-06

Annapolis Water District
Washington State Department of
Revenue

Port of Bremerton

Kitsap County

Kitsap County, City of Bainbridge
Island, City of Bremerton, City of
Poulsbo

NCIS

Kitsap Fire District No. 7
Kitsap County Department of
Emergency Management

State of Washington Department
of Transportation

WA State Department of
Transportation

City of Bremerton
WA State Department of
Transportation

Washington State Department of
Transportation

State of Washington
Administrative Office of the Courts

WA State Department of
Transportation

Bethel Emergency Intertie

Sharing of Information

Wastewater Services

Liquid Only Decent Station

Boating Safety Program Funds

Information Sharing Initiative (LInX)

Patrol Board Operated by City Police Department

Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan

Agreement GMW-0023 Frederick Ave
Crosswalk/SR 166

Title VI Non-Discrimination Program

Marine Patrol Services

Tremont Street Widening

Identification of City Streets that Form Parts of
State Highway Routes

Use of the Judicial Information System's (JIS-
LINK) for Law Enforcement Agencies

Bay Street Enhancement Agreement No. LA
6165



002-07

005-07

006-07

007-07

009-07

012-07

013-07

016-07

008-08

009-08

013-08

015-08

044-09

051-09

WA State Department of
Transportation

Kitsap County
WA State Department of
Transportation

Kitsap County

Puget Sound Clean Air Agency

Washington State Transportation
Improvement Board

Karcher Creek Sewer District
(West Sound Utility District)

FCC- Business Radio Licensing
Kitsap County Consolidating
Housing Authority

Kitsap Regional Coordinating
Council

Washington State Department of
Transportation

Katie Bailee, Parent Rep, John L.

Scott, Kitsap Business Journal,
SK High School, Boys and Girls
Club,

Police Dept. Rotary Club, Lowes,

Westnet, Kitsap HBA, West Sound

Treatment Center

West Sound Utility District

Washington State Department of
Transportation

State Maintenance of City Owned Traffic Signals

and lllumination Systems

Waterborne Incidents in Kitsap County

Port Orchard Boulevard Sidewalk Project

GIS Mapping Services

Clean Air Assessment

Fuel Tax for the Tremont Street Project

Use of the City Decant Station

Radio License Information - City Hall WQHT690

Federal New Markets Tax Credit Financing

Kitsap Emergency Response Network

Project Administration

Coalition for a Drug-Free Port Orchard

Water Utility Retail Service Area Boundaries

Management of Leases within SR166 Right-of-
Way



070-09

002-10

014-10

045-10

058-10

023-11

023-11A

030-11

034-11

039-11

048-11

074-11

083-11

013-12

022-12

Kitsap County

Kitsap County

Association of Washington Cities
Risk Management Services
Agency (AWC RMSA)

City of Bremerton

Kitsap County

Port of Bremerton

Washington State Recreation and
Conservation Office

Washington State Department of
Information Services

Port of Bremerton

West Sound Utility District
Kitsap County

Washington State Department of
Information Services

Kitsap County

AWC

City of Gig Harbor

Purchasing Agreement
McCormick Woods Parks, Open Space and
Recreation

Self-Insurer Program for Property/Liability

Water Reservoir Easement for the 580 Zone

Reimbursable Work Performed by Kitsap County
Public Works for Maintaining Traffic Control
Equipment

Repair and Use of Water Street Boat Launch

Water Street Boat Launch Repair and Upgrade
Grant

Adobe Products Purchase Agreement

Waterfront Parking Allocation/Control

Sharing of the Bethel Water Tank

Parking During Property Tax Payment

Alternate On-Line SCAN Directory

Investigative Response Team Memorandum of

Understanding

Retro Member Participation

Facility Use-Firing Range



022A-12

040-12

044-12

052-12

058-12

062-12

074-12

027-13

037-13

057-13

063-13

082-13

087-13

009-14

012-14

043-14

Washington State Patrol
Kitsap County Department of
Emergency Management

King County/Valley Freight liner

Port of Bremerton

Department of Natural Resources

Kitsap Community Resources

West Sound Utility District

Port of Bremerton

Kitsap Public Utility District No. 1

of Kitsap County

Department of Enterprise

City of Poulsbo

AWC

West Sound Utility District

Seattle Dept. of Transportation

West Sound Utility District

Public Works Board/Department
of Commerce

Facility Use-Firing Range

Emergency Management Services

Cooperative Agreement to purchase
Multipurpose Vehicle

Bay Street Pedestrian Pathway and Marina Park
Expansion

Aquatic Land Lease No. 22-A02582-Known as
Sinclair Inlet

Utility Billing Helping Hands Program
Modifications of Water Utility Retail Service Area
Boundaries

Seattle Avenue Right of Way Lease

Wireless Antenna Placement

Co-op Purchasing

Facility Use Agreement - Range Firearms
Training

Health and Welfare Benefit Plans

ILA to modify Retail Service Area

Staff, Equipment and/or Engineering Services
Wastewater Treatment Facilities Management

and Operations

Well 10 Water Treatment Project



048-14

064-14

075-14

089-14

090-14

037-15

038-15

075-15

020-16

025-16

028-16

030-16

057-16

081-16

087-16

Kitsap Regional Library

Kitsap County

National Joint Powers Alliance

(NJPA)

Kitsap County

City of Bremerton

Kitsap County

Kitsap County

WA State Department of Revenue

Kitsap County Prosecuting

Attorney Services

Washington State Department of
Transportation

Department of Licensing
Kitsap County Traffic Safety Task
Force

City of Forks

AWC RMSA

Kitsap County

Library Services

Assignment of Development Agreement

Cooperative Purchasing

Reimbursable Work Performed by Kitsap County
Public Works

Water Supply

Allocation of SHB 2060 Surcharge Funds to Low
Income Housing

Urban County Community Development Program
Funds

Data Sharing Agreement for Tax/Licensing
Information

Legal Representation-Housing Kitsap

Installing guide signs for Port Orchard City
Center in the area of SR 16 and Old Clifton Rd/
Tremont St

Interchange

Transportation Benefit District Disclosure
Agreement

Mutual Aid and Establishing A Traffic Safety Task
Force

Prisoner Confinement Services

Interlocal Agreement with the Association of
Washington Cities Risk Management Service
Agency for Risk

Management Services

West Sound Stormwater Outreach Group



095-16

097-16

013-17

020-17

023-17

062-17

001-18

002-18

018-18

019-18

028-18

029-18

030-18

South Kitsap Fire Rescue

Transportation Improvement
Board
Kitsap 911

Kitsap County

State of Washington Military
Department

Kitsap County

Washington State Office of Public
Defense

Kitsap County

Kitsap County

Kitsap Transit

Kitsap County

West Sound Utility District

Department of Commerce

ILA BETWEEN THE CITY & COUNTY FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 7 (SKFR)
REGARDING FIRE PREVENTION DUTIES AND
RESPONSIBILITIES

State of Washington Transportation Improvement
Board and City of Port Orchard Agreement

Service Agreement RE: Emergency
Communication Services

ILA Agreement for Services Between Kitsap
County & The City of Port Orchard - State

Building Code, Fire
Protection Construction permits

Lease - Lease of Storage Space/Facility Use

Jury Panels for Municipal Court

Public Defense Grant

Incarceration of City Prisoners

ILA Anderson Hill Road SW/SW Old Clifton Road
Roundabout Right-of-Way Acquisition Services

Lease Agreement to Lease a Portion of 87
Sidney Avenue Facility

Beneficial Use of the City's Regional Decant
Facility

Beneficial Use of the City's Regional Decant
Facility

Rockwell Pocket Park Design and Permitting



050-18

051-18

062-18

063-18

064-18

071-18

009-19

012-19

016-19

019-19

024-19

030-19

035-19

036-19

Kitsap County, Bainbridge Island,
Bremerton, Poulsbo, Suquamish
Tribe, Port Gamble S'Kallam Tribe

Kitsap Conservation District

West Sound Utility District

Association of Washington Cities

Kitsap County

South Kitsap School District

Kitsap County

Kitsap County
Department of Ecology
Kitsap County, Bainbridge Island,

Gig Harbor, Poulsbo, Shelton, and
Mason County

Kitsap Economic Development
Alliance

Kitsap County

Kitsap Regional Coordinating
Council

Peninsula Regional Transportation
Planning Organization

Ridealong Lab Services

Low Impact Development (LID) and Water
Quality Improvement

Ordinance 016-18 Franchise Agreement

Geographic Information Systems (GIS)
Consortium Program Participation Agreement
and Enrollment Application

Memorandum of Understanding NPDES Phase I
Municipal Stormwater Permit

Law Enforcement Off-Duty Services

Prosecuting Attorney

Juvenile Detention Facilities
Grant for Downtown Stormwater Basin Plan

Interlocal Cooperative Task Force Agreement
(WestNET)

Economic Development

Traffic Signal Repair and Maintenance

Kitsap Regional Coordinating Council Interlocal
Agreement

Federal Finance Assistance Grant



037-19

040-19

054-19

058-19

064-19

065-19

071-19

073-19

Washington State Parks and
Recreation Commission

City of Poulsbo

South Kitsap School District

Washington State Department of
Transportation

Washington Department of
Natural Resources (DNR)

Washington State Administration
Office of the Courts

Kitsap County Sheriff’'s Office

Kitsap County

Federal Finance Assistance Grant

Interlocal Agreement of Law Enforcement
Behavioral Health Navigator Services

Interlocal Agreement between South Kitsap
School District and Port Orchard Police
Department for the School Resource Officer
Program

Title VI Program

Aquatic Lands Waterway Permit Number 20-
B12074 (Dekalb Waterway)

Interagency Agreement IAA20126 Court
Interpreter Funding

Memorandum of Understanding: Registered
Sex/Kidnapping Offender Address and
Residency Verification Program for 2018-2019

Interlocal Agreement Between Kitsap County and
the City of Port Orchard for the West Sound
Stormwater Outreach Group



