Contract Number	Contract Entity	Document Description
001-76	Department of Revenue	Collection of Local Leasehold Excise tax
002-84	Department of Natural Resources	Waste Outfall Lease No. 22-002592 Sinclair Inlet
001-88	State of WA Dept. of General Administration	State and Federal Surplus Property
002-88	Port of Bremerton	Marina Pump Station Restroom Maintenance
001-89	Department of the Treasury	Dale Schuster Custom Officer
003-90	Military Department Emergency Management Division	Kitsap County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan
001-92	Kitsap County	Joint Use of a Parking Area on City Right-of-Way
001-93	Kitsap County	MDT/CAD Project (Public Safety Mobile Data Terminal System and Computer Aided Dispatch System Capitol Project
001-94	Kitsap Transit	Guaranteed Ride Home Program / Commute Trip Reduction
002-94	Washington State Dept. of Transportation	Maintenance of the Sloped of Cuts, Fills and Embankments
001-95	AWC	Drug & Alcohol Testing Consortium Services
004-95	Kitsap Transit	Real Property Lease Agreement, Old Clifton
006-95	Kitsap County	Franchise to Construct, Operate, and Maintain Water Lines

001-96	Kitsap County	McCormick Sewer System ULID No. 6
003-96	City of Bremerton	Water System Intertie at Anderson Hill Road
004-96	Bremerton Police, Kitsap County Sheriff's, Poulsbo Police, Bainbridge Island Police	Command and Control During Unusual Occurrences
003-97	WA State Department of Revenue	Optional Sales & Use Tax
004-97	Kitsap County, City of Bainbridge Island, City of Bremerton, City of Poulsbo, Kitsap Transit	Administering Commute Trip Reduction Plans/Ordinances
002-98	Kitsap County	Form Consortium Under the National Affordable Housing Act
001-01	Kitsap County	Full Access and Use of the Police RMS
005-01	City of Bremerton	Municipal Boundaries and Urban Services
001-02	Public Works Trust Fund	Expansion of the Sewer Treatment Facility
003-02	Kitsap Fire District No. 7	Chaplain Services to City Police Department
004-02	State of Washington Department of Corrections	Peninsula Work Release
005-02	City of Bremerton	Cooperative Water System Development in the Port Orchard 580 Zone/Bremerton 580 Zone
009-02	Washington State Department of Transportation	Bay Street Seawall
011-02	Kitsap County Fire District No. 7	Annexation Transition Issues

002-03	Annapolis Water District	Bethel Emergency Intertie
003-03	Washington State Department of Revenue	Sharing of Information
004-03	Port of Bremerton	Wastewater Services
005-03	Kitsap County	Liquid Only Decent Station
006-03	Kitsap County, City of Bainbridge Island, City of Bremerton, City of Poulsbo	Boating Safety Program Funds
002-04	NCIS	Information Sharing Initiative (LInX)
005-04	Kitsap Fire District No. 7	Patrol Board Operated by City Police Department
007-04	Kitsap County Department of Emergency Management	Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan
010-04	State of Washington Department of Transportation	Agreement GMW-0023 Frederick Ave Crosswalk/SR 166
005-05	WA State Department of Transportation	Title VI Non-Discrimination Program
008-05	City of Bremerton	Marine Patrol Services
011-05	WA State Department of Transportation	Tremont Street Widening
001-06	Washington State Department of Transportation	Identification of City Streets that Form Parts of State Highway Routes
002-06	State of Washington Administrative Office of the Courts	Use of the Judicial Information System's (JIS-LINK) for Law Enforcement Agencies
006-06	WA State Department of Transportation	Bay Street Enhancement Agreement No. LA 6165

002-07	WA State Department of Transportation	State Maintenance of City Owned Traffic Signals and Illumination Systems
005-07	Kitsap County	Waterborne Incidents in Kitsap County
006-07	WA State Department of Transportation	Port Orchard Boulevard Sidewalk Project
007-07	Kitsap County	GIS Mapping Services
009-07	Puget Sound Clean Air Agency	Clean Air Assessment
012-07	Washington State Transportation Improvement Board	Fuel Tax for the Tremont Street Project
013-07	Karcher Creek Sewer District (West Sound Utility District)	Use of the City Decant Station
016-07	FCC- Business Radio Licensing	Radio License Information - City Hall WQHT690
008-08	Kitsap County Consolidating Housing Authority	Federal New Markets Tax Credit Financing
009-08	Kitsap Regional Coordinating Council	Kitsap Emergency Response Network
013-08	Washington State Department of Transportation	Project Administration
015-08	Katie Bailee, Parent Rep, John L. Scott, Kitsap Business Journal, SK High School, Boys and Girls Club, Police Dept. Rotary Club, Lowes, Westnet, Kitsap HBA, West Sound Treatment Center	Coalition for a Drug-Free Port Orchard
044-09	West Sound Utility District	Water Utility Retail Service Area Boundaries
051-09	Washington State Department of Transportation	Management of Leases within SR166 Right-of- Way

070-09	Kitsap County	Purchasing Agreement
002-10	Kitsap County	McCormick Woods Parks, Open Space and Recreation
014-10	Association of Washington Cities Risk Management Services Agency (AWC RMSA)	Self-Insurer Program for Property/Liability
045-10	City of Bremerton	Water Reservoir Easement for the 580 Zone
058-10	Kitsap County	Reimbursable Work Performed by Kitsap County Public Works for Maintaining Traffic Control Equipment
023-11	Port of Bremerton	Repair and Use of Water Street Boat Launch
023-11A	Washington State Recreation and Conservation Office	Water Street Boat Launch Repair and Upgrade Grant
030-11	Washington State Department of Information Services	Adobe Products Purchase Agreement
034-11	Port of Bremerton	Waterfront Parking Allocation/Control
039-11	West Sound Utility District	Sharing of the Bethel Water Tank
048-11	Kitsap County	Parking During Property Tax Payment
074-11	Washington State Department of Information Services	Alternate On-Line SCAN Directory
083-11	Kitsap County	Investigative Response Team Memorandum of Understanding
013-12	AWC	Retro Member Participation
022-12	City of Gig Harbor	Facility Use-Firing Range

022A-12	Washington State Patrol	Facility Use-Firing Range
040-12	Kitsap County Department of Emergency Management	Emergency Management Services
044-12	King County/Valley Freight liner	Cooperative Agreement to purchase Multipurpose Vehicle
052-12	Port of Bremerton	Bay Street Pedestrian Pathway and Marina Park Expansion
058-12	Department of Natural Resources	Aquatic Land Lease No. 22-A02582-Known as Sinclair Inlet
062-12	Kitsap Community Resources	Utility Billing Helping Hands Program
074-12	West Sound Utility District	Modifications of Water Utility Retail Service Area Boundaries
027-13	Port of Bremerton	Seattle Avenue Right of Way Lease
037-13	Kitsap Public Utility District No. 1 of Kitsap County	Wireless Antenna Placement
057-13	Department of Enterprise	Co-op Purchasing
063-13	City of Poulsbo	Facility Use Agreement - Range Firearms Training
082-13	AWC	Health and Welfare Benefit Plans
087-13	West Sound Utility District	ILA to modify Retail Service Area
009-14	Seattle Dept. of Transportation	Staff, Equipment and/or Engineering Services
012-14	West Sound Utility District	Wastewater Treatment Facilities Management and Operations
043-14	Public Works Board/Department of Commerce	Well 10 Water Treatment Project

048-14	Kitsap Regional Library	Library Services
064-14	Kitsap County	Assignment of Development Agreement
075-14	National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA)	Cooperative Purchasing
089-14	Kitsap County	Reimbursable Work Performed by Kitsap County Public Works
090-14	City of Bremerton	Water Supply
037-15	Kitsap County	Allocation of SHB 2060 Surcharge Funds to Low Income Housing
038-15	Kitsap County	Urban County Community Development Program Funds
075-15	WA State Department of Revenue	Data Sharing Agreement for Tax/Licensing Information
020-16	Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney Services	Legal Representation-Housing Kitsap
025-16	Washington State Department of Transportation	Installing guide signs for Port Orchard City Center in the area of SR 16 and Old Clifton Rd/ Tremont St Interchange
028-16	Department of Licensing	Transportation Benefit District Disclosure Agreement
030-16	Kitsap County Traffic Safety Task Force	Mutual Aid and Establishing A Traffic Safety Task Force
057-16	City of Forks	Prisoner Confinement Services
081-16	AWC RMSA	Interlocal Agreement with the Association of Washington Cities Risk Management Service Agency for Risk Management Services
087-16	Kitsap County	West Sound Stormwater Outreach Group

095-16	South Kitsap Fire Rescue	ILA BETWEEN THE CITY & COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 7 (SKFR) REGARDING FIRE PREVENTION DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
097-16	Transportation Improvement Board	State of Washington Transportation Improvement Board and City of Port Orchard Agreement
013-17	Kitsap 911	Service Agreement RE: Emergency Communication Services
020-17	Kitsap County	ILA Agreement for Services Between Kitsap County & The City of Port Orchard - State Building Code, Fire Protection Construction permits
023-17	State of Washington Military Department	Lease - Lease of Storage Space/Facility Use
062-17	Kitsap County	Jury Panels for Municipal Court
001-18	Washington State Office of Public Defense	Public Defense Grant
002-18	Kitsap County	Incarceration of City Prisoners
018-18	Kitsap County	ILA Anderson Hill Road SW/SW Old Clifton Road Roundabout Right-of-Way Acquisition Services
019-18	Kitsap Transit	Lease Agreement to Lease a Portion of 87 Sidney Avenue Facility
028-18	Kitsap County	Beneficial Use of the City's Regional Decant Facility
029-18	West Sound Utility District	Beneficial Use of the City's Regional Decant Facility
030-18	Department of Commerce	Rockwell Pocket Park Design and Permitting

050-18	Kitsap County, Bainbridge Island, Bremerton, Poulsbo, Suquamish Tribe, Port Gamble S'Kallam Tribe	Ridealong Lab Services
051-18	Kitsap Conservation District	Low Impact Development (LID) and Water Quality Improvement
062-18	West Sound Utility District	Ordinance 016-18 Franchise Agreement
063-18	Association of Washington Cities	Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Consortium Program Participation Agreement and Enrollment Application
064-18	Kitsap County	Memorandum of Understanding NPDES Phase II Municipal Stormwater Permit
071-18	South Kitsap School District	Law Enforcement Off-Duty Services
009-19	Kitsap County	Prosecuting Attorney
012-19	Kitsap County	Juvenile Detention Facilities
016-19	Department of Ecology	Grant for Downtown Stormwater Basin Plan
019-19	Kitsap County, Bainbridge Island, Gig Harbor, Poulsbo, Shelton, and Mason County	Interlocal Cooperative Task Force Agreement (WestNET)
024-19	Kitsap Economic Development Alliance	Economic Development
030-19	Kitsap County	Traffic Signal Repair and Maintenance
035-19	Kitsap Regional Coordinating Council	Kitsap Regional Coordinating Council Interlocal Agreement
036-19	Peninsula Regional Transportation Planning Organization	Federal Finance Assistance Grant

037-19	Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission	Federal Finance Assistance Grant
040-19	City of Poulsbo	Interlocal Agreement of Law Enforcement Behavioral Health Navigator Services
054-19	South Kitsap School District	Interlocal Agreement between South Kitsap School District and Port Orchard Police Department for the School Resource Officer Program
058-19	Washington State Department of Transportation	Title VI Program
064-19	Washington Department of Natural Resources (DNR)	Aquatic Lands Waterway Permit Number 20- B12074 (Dekalb Waterway)
065-19	Washington State Administration Office of the Courts	Interagency Agreement IAA20126 Court Interpreter Funding
071-19	Kitsap County Sheriff's Office	Memorandum of Understanding: Registered Sex/Kidnapping Offender Address and Residency Verification Program for 2018-2019
073-19	Kitsap County	Interlocal Agreement Between Kitsap County and the City of Port Orchard for the West Sound Stormwater Outreach Group